above.
() Non-cash loans are not included in the total of “Net Off-Balance Sheet Position”.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN

TURKISH, SEE NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE)

BURGAN BANK A.Ş.

NOTES TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021
 (Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

85

INFORMATION RELATED TO FINANCIAL STRUCTURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT OF THE BANK

(Continued):

V. EXPLANATIONS ON CURRENCY RISK (Continued):

Currency risk sensitivity analysis:

If foreign currency appreciated/depreciated against TL at a ratio of 10% and all other variables remain fixed

as of 31 December 2021 and 2020, changes, which shall occur in net profit and equity regardless of tax

effect due to exchange rate loss/profit sourcing from foreign currency net monetary position, are as follows.

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Income statement Equity (*) Income statement Equity (*)

10%

increase

10%

decrease

10%

increase

10%

decrease

10%

increase

10%

decrease

10%

increase

10%

decrease

USD  6.239   (6.239)  8.027   (8.027)  (4.774)  4.774   (6.309)  6.309

EUR  (7.934)  7.934   (8.695)  8.695   (5.796)  5.796   (6.170)  6.170

Other currency units  203   (203)  203   (203)  526   (526)  526   (526)

Total, net  (1.492)  1.492   (465)  465   (10.044)  10.044   (11.953)  11.953
(*) The equity effect also includes the effects of the income statement.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN

TURKISH, SEE NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE)

BURGAN BANK A.Ş.

NOTES TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021
 (Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

86

INFORMATION RELATED TO FINANCIAL STRUCTURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT OF THE BANK

(Continued):

VI. EXPLANATIONS ON INTEREST RATE RISK:

[…]

and movements of deposits other than time deposits is explained by the following:

Interest rate risk resulting from the banking accounts is measured according to the month-end

balance in accordance with "Regulation No. 28034 on Measurement and Evaluation of Interest

Rate Risk resulting from Banking Accounts with Standard Shock Method", dated 23 August 2011.

Interest sensitive items are taken into consideration in accordance with the re-pricing period and

depending on the estimated cash flows. Demand deposits are taken into account based on the core

deposit calculations. The change calculated by implementing interest rate shocks on the

differences created in accordance with the re-pricing periods of the assets and liabilities in the

banking accounts is proportioned to the equities.

2. The table below presents the economic value differences of the Bank resulting from fluctuations

in interest rates in accordance with the "Regulation on Measurement and Evaluation of Interest

Rate Risk resulting from Banking Accounts with Standard Shock Method" under sections divided

into different currencies.

Applied Shock

(+/- x basis point) Earnings/Losses

Earnings/

  Equities-Losses/ Equities

1. TL +500 bp  3.481  0,1%

2. TL -400 bp  (733) 0,0%

3. EUR +200 bp  (245.951) (4,2) %

4. EUR -200 bp  13.466  0,2%

5. USD +200 bp  (2.944) (0,1) %

6. USD -200 bp  18.596  0,3%

Total (For Negative Shocks)   31.329  0,5%

Total (For Positive Shocks)   (245.414) (4,2) %

VII. EXPLANATIONS ON SHARE CERTIFICATE POSITION RISK:

None.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN

TURKISH, SEE NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE)

BURGAN BANK A.Ş.

NOTES TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021
 (Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

90

INFORMATION RELATED TO FINANCIAL STRUCTURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT OF THE

BANK (Continued):

VIII. VIII. EXPLANATIONS ON LIQUIDITY RISK MANAGEMENT AND LIQUIDITY

COVERAGE RATIO: